# My WWWD News



### A Letter from the WVWD Board President Greg Young

Dear West Valley Water District Customers,

As West Valley Water District's new board president, I am both honored and humbled that the board has put their trust in me to help shape the future of the District.

In the spirit of the New Year and with the support of my board colleagues, I have made a resolution to use my position of leadership to focus on the continued improvement upon the District's financial and operational successes.



Greg Young Board President

An example of such and one that I am excited about is expansion of the Oliver P. Roemer Water Filtration Facility that is set to break ground in early 2023. This project will increase the District's ability to treat water to meet our region's growing needs and help restore groundwater levels. With this project, the District will ensure long-term water security for our ratepayers.

My resolution is more than a decision, it's a promise to you, our customers, to continue providing safe high quality and reliable water for you and for future generations.

On behalf of the entire board, I would like to wish you and your family a Happy 2023!

I look forward to serving you.

**Greg Young** 

Greg Young

Board President gyoung@wvwd.org





#### **WVWD Elects New President and Vice President**



The West Valley Water District (WVWD) Board of Directors has elected Greg Young as the new President of the board and Dan Jenkins as its Vice President.

Young has been a member of the board of directors since 2015 and has most recently served as vice president. He represents the communities of Bloomington, Colton and portions of unincorporated San Bernardino County. Newly elected Vice President Dan Jenkins represents Division two, which includes the cities of Rialto, Bloomington and portions of unincorporated San Bernardino County.

During the December 15 board meeting, the WVWD board swore in three directors. The board members include Board Director Angela Garcia serving Division 1, Board Director Dan Jenkins serving Division 2 and Board Director Kelvin Moore serving Division 3.

For more information about board meetings or to learn more about WVWD, please visit www.wvwd.org.

#### **WVWD Releases Popular Annual Finance Report**

West Valley Water District (WVWD) is pleased to announce that this year's Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) is available.

This PAFR, represents West Valley Water District's ongoing commitment to transparency in its operations and governance and is published to provide readers with easy-to-understand information on the Districts' organization, as well as its finances, water services, and other pertinent information.



The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) encourages and assist state and local governments to utilize information from their annual comprehensive financial report and compile a high quality Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR).

In addition, WVWD recently received the Popular Annual Financial Reporting Award for outstanding achievement for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. This is especially significant as it was the first year WVWD submitted the PAFR to the GFOA.

To view the PAFR, please visit www.wvwd.org/transparency. For a hard copy, please call our customer service department at 909-875-1804.



## 5th Annual Giving Tree Program Benefits those in Need

For the fifth consecutive year, West Valley Water District (WVWD) staff partnered with Rialto Unified School District (RUSD) and Colton Joint Unified School District to provide holiday cheer to those in need.

The Angel Giving Tree Program seeks to connect with foster youth liaisons from RUSD and CJUSD to provide employeedonated clothes, shoes and toys to families and children in WVWD's service area.

Since 2017, staff has led the holiday program encouraging those throughout the District to give from the heart. For some of the program participants, these gifts may be the only gift they receive during the holiday season.

WVWD is proud to continue this tradition of giving and its employees look forward to participating in the program again next year.



#### **Board of Directors**



Greg Young
President, Division 5



Dan Jenkins Vice President, Division 2



Angela Garcia Director, Division 1



Kelvin Moore Director, Division 3



Channing Hawkins Director, Division 4